

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

JAMES TUFENKIAN, Holder of a 50%
Membership Interest,

Petitioner,

For the Dissolution of, and Appointment of a
Receiver or Liquidating Trustee for, Harvest
Song Ventures, LLC, Pursuant to §§702 and
703 of the Limited Liability Company Law,

-against-

SYLVIA TIRAKIAN,

Respondent.

Index No. 652875/2015

Hon. Andrew S. Borrok
Part 53

Motion Seq. No. 7

Electronically filed

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S
MOTION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER OR LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE
AND TO ENFORCE THE COURT'S 11/17/16 DISSOLUTION ORDER**

On the Brief:

John Halebian, Esq.
Adam C. Mayes, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Summary of the Argument	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background	2
A. TIEV’s business activity involving HS product	2
1. <i>Background</i>	2
2. <i>TIEV’s consignment and licensing arrangements with HSV</i>	3
3. <i>Mischaracterization of TIEV’s activity by Respondent</i>	4
4. <i>TIEV’s activity in this action was fully disclosed to Respondent</i>	5
5. <i>The relation of TIEV’s activity to the HSV dissolution order</i>	6
B. HSV balance sheets prior to dissolution	7
C. Petitioner’s purported discovery delay	7
D. Petitioner’s subpoena concerning the New York office of Respondent’s counsel	8
E. Respondent’s present motion is the continuation of a pattern of “frivolous and malicious” litigation tactics for which Justice Ramos, the prior jurist in the instant litigation, has sanctioned and harshly criticized the Geragos firm on at least two occasions	9
III. Argument	11
A. Respondent fails to establish factual or legal grounds to appoint a receiver, who would have no practical function to carry out at this stage of the litigation.	11
B. Petitioner’s subpoena concerning Judiciary Law §470 should be addressed when a pertinent motion is made, not as a free-floating request for attorney’s fees tacked onto an unrelated motion.	13
IV. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arrowhead Capital Fin., Ltd. v. Cheyne Specialty Fin. Fund LP</i> , 154 A.D.3d 523, 524 (1 st Dept. 2017)	8
<i>At the Airport v. Isata, LLC</i> , 841 N.Y.S.2d 818, 2007 BL 30463 (Sup. Ct. Jun. 6, 2007)	11
<i>In re Harrison Realty Corp.</i> , 295 A.D.2d 220 (1st Dep’t 2002)	12
<i>Law Office of Angela Barker, LLC v Broxton</i> , 78 N.Y.S.3d 624 (App. Term, 1 st Dept. 2018)	8, 14
<i>Meagher v. Doscher</i> , 2015 BL 490550 (Sup. Ct. Feb. 19, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> 157 A.D.3d 880, 2018 BL 23574 (2d Dep’t 2018)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Estevez</i> , 2008 BL 73630 (Sup. Ct. Mar. 11, 2008)	11
<i>Rutigliano v. Locantro</i> , 2017 BL 74203 (Sup. Ct. Mar. 3, 2017)	12
<i>Schoenefeld v State of N.Y.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 22 (2015)	8
<i>Matter of Swett</i> , 2005 BL 71755 (Sup. Ct. Nov. 22, 2005).....	11

Petitioner and Counterclaim Defendant James Tufenkian (“Petitioner”) submits this memorandum of law in opposition to Respondent and Counterclaim Plaintiff Sylvia Tirakian’s (“Respondent”) motion seeking the appointment of a receiver or liquidating trustee and enforcement of the Court’s prior dissolution order. (*See* notice of motion, dkt. 156.)
